ශී ලංකා පුජාතාන්තික සමාජවාදී ජනරජයේ ගැසට් පතුය අති විශෙෂ

The Gazette of the Democratic Socialist Republic of Sri Lanka

EXTRAORDINARY

අංක 2067/24 – 2018 අපේල් මස 19 වැනි බුහස්පතින්දා – 2018.04.19 No. 2067/24 – THURSDAY, APRIL 19, 2018

(Published by Authority)

PART IV (A) – PROVINCIAL COUNCILS

Provincial Councils Notifications

CENTRAL PROVINCE PROVINCIAL COUNCIL

Appointment as the Chairman of the Road Development Authority, under the Central Province Road Development Authority Statute No. 2 of 2003 of the Central Provincial Council

I, Ediriweera Weerawardhana, Minister of Road Development, Transport, Power and Energy, Housing and Construction of the Central Provincial Council give notice under the powers vested in me by the paragraphs No. 03 (1) and (2) of the Statute No. 2 of 2003 of Central Province Road Development Authority of the Central Provincial Council, appoint Mr. P. W. M. Palitha Sirisena of No. 114/A, Barigama Road, Pallegama, Halloluwa as the Chairman of the Central Province Road Development Authority of the Central Provincial Council with effect from 19th April 2018.

Ediriweera Weerawardhana, Minister of Road Development, Transport Power and Energy, Housing and Construction Central Province.

05 - 89/1



CENTRAL PROVINCE PROVINCIAL COUNCIL

Dissolving of the appointment as the Chairman and the member of the Director Board of the Road Development Authority, under the Central Province Road Development Authority Statute No. 2 of 2003 of the Central Provincial Council

I, Ediriweera Weerawardhana, Minister of Road Development, Transport, Power and Energy, Housing and Construction of the Central Provincial Council give notice under the powers vested in me by the paragraphs No. 03 (1) and (2) of Part 1 No. 2 2003 of Central Province Road Development Authority Statute and Part 1 No. 03 (1) and (3) of the Central Provincial Council, dissolve the appointment of Mr. I. W. U. Ubeypala as the Chairman / Member of the Director Board of the Central Province Road Development Authority with effect from 18th April 2018 who was appointed by me by *Gazette* No. 1920/21 dated 24th June 2015.

Ediriweera Weerawardhana, Minister of Road Development, Transport Power and Energy, Housing and Construction Central Province.

05 - 89/2